20186

CH \$40.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CORUS CIC INC.		01/09/2004	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BAILEY METAL PRODUCTS LIMITED
Street Address:	1 Caldari Road
City:	Concord Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L4K 3Z9
Entity Type:	COMPANY: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2018612	GOLDLINE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)572-1407

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202.772.5870

Email: flohr@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: SUSAN B. FLOHR

Address Line 1: 600 NEW HAMPSHIRE AVENUE, N.W.

Address Line 2: THE WATERGATE

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 112475.00108

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Susan B. Flohr, Blank Rome LLP Address Line 1: 600 New Hampshire Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037

TRADEMARK REEL: 002893 FRAME: 0203

900010330

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan B. Flohr	
Total Attachments: 2 source=corusass#page1.tif source=corusass#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002893 FRAME: 0204

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as of January 9, 2004,

BETWEEN:

CORUS CIC INC.

(the "Assignor"),

- and -

BAILEY METAL PRODUCTS LIMITED

(the "Assignee").

RECITALS:

- A. The Assignor and the Assignee are parties to an asset purchase agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement").
- B. Under the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee, and the Assignee has agreed to accept, all of the Assignor's rights, title and interests in and to the intellectual property rights described in Annex "A" attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property").

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and in the Purchase Agreement, and for other valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties), the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Subject to the terms set out herein, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee, as of and from the date hereof (the "Effective Date"), all of the Assignor's rights, title and interests in and to the Intellectual Property, and the Assignee hereby accepts such assignment.
- 2. All Intellectual Property requiring a Consent (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) shall be held by the Assignor in trust for the benefit and exclusive use of the Assignee until such time as the relevant Consent is obtained.
- 3. The provisions of this Assignment will enure to the benefit of and be binding upon each of the parties hereto, and their respective successors and assigns.
- 4. The parties agree that they shall do and execute or cause to be made, done or executed all such further and other things, acts, deeds, documents, conveyances and assurances as may be necessary or reasonably required to fully carry out the intent of this Assignment.

1011740

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002893 FRAME: 0205

5. In the event of any inconsistency or ambiguity between the provisions of this Assignment and those of the Purchase Agreement, the provisions of the Purchase Agreement shall prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Assignment by the hands of their respective officers duly authorized in that behalf, effective as of the date first above written.

	CORUS CIC INC.
Per:	
	John P. Cruickshank
	BANKEY METAL PRODUCTS LIMITED
Per:	
	Angelo Sarradini
Per:	Stuart Hunt

1011740-1

RECORDED: 07/15/2004

TRADEMARK REEL: 002893 FRAME: 0206